

Sup. Ct. # 87785

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

GARY W. BLACK,

Appellant.

Appeal to the Missouri Supreme Court
from the Circuit Court of Jasper County, Missouri
29th Judicial Circuit, Division 3
The Honorable Jon A. Dermott, Judge

APPELLANT'S BRIEF and APPENDIX

ROSEMARY E. PERCIVAL, #45292
Assistant Public Defender
Office of the State Public Defender
Capital Litigation Division
818 Grand Boulevard, Suite 200
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Tel: (816)889-7699
Fax: (816)889-2088
rosemary.percival@mspd.mo.gov
Counsel for Appellant

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Table of Authorities</u>	2
<u>Jurisdictional Statement</u>	11
<u>Statement of Facts</u>	12
<u>Point</u> <u>Argument</u>	
I Denial of fundamental right of self-representation	29/43
II Prior inconsistent statements of Black’s witnesses kept from jury ...	30/53
III Jury barred from hearing tape of Lawson’s second statement	31/68
IV Insufficient evidence of cool reflection	32/78
V Improper bolstering of testimony of key State witness	34/83
VI Impeachment with municipal convictions.....	35/89
VII Inadmissible evidence to prove nature of prior convictions	36/98
VIII Missing mandatory instruction and other required language	37/102
IX Pattern instruction violated substantive law	38/110
X Impermissible closing arguments	39/113
XI Disproportionate death sentence.....	41/121
XII Steps two and three: beyond a reasonable doubt	42/128
<u>Conclusion</u>	130
<u>Certificate of Compliance</u>	131
<u>Appendix</u>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASELAW:

Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann, 317 U.S. 269 (1942) 47

Aliff v. Cody, 26 S.W.3d 309 (Mo.App.W.D.2000) 63

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) 99

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....39,113-14,118

Black v. State, 151 S.W.3d 49 (Mo.banc 2004) 11,30-31,53-55,65-66,69-70,
..... and 77,90-91

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004) 106

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... 126

Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U.S. 430 (1981) 101,106-107,128

Burton v. Stewart, S.Ct.05-9222..... 106

Cage v. Louisiana, 498 U.S. 39 (1990) 104-105

Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985) 39,117,120

California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479 (1984) 84

Carter v. Kentucky, 405 U.S. 288 (1981) 105,111

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)55,95-96

City of Creve Coeur v. Order of Elks, 136 S.W.3d 116 (Mo.App.E.D.2004)..... 94

City of Kansas City v. Piercy, 97 S.W.3d 513 (Mo.App.W.D.2002)..... 94

Coffin v. United States, 156 U.S. 432 (1895) 105

Cooper Industries v. Leatherman Tool Group Inc., 532 U.S. 424 (2001) 41,126

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986)..... 55,95

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	55-56
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo.banc 2002)	37,66,77,109
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	120
<i>Drake v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1449 (11 th Cir.1985).....	115
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	47
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	105
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	12,29,43-44,46-47,49-50,52,125
<i>First Nat. Bank of Fort Smith v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 865 S.W.2d 719 (Mo.App.W.D.1993)	92
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	66
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	105,111
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	50-51
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	95
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	95,108,122
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 74 (1958).....	96
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	107
<i>Hill v. Commonwealth</i> , 125 S.W.3d 221 (Ky.2004)	48
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	126
<i>Hutchens v. State</i> , 730 So.2d 825 (Fla.App.1999)	49
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 357 (1970).....	32,79,104-105,108
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 316 (1979)	82
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	52

<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730, 736 (1987)	95
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	109
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	66,70
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	52
<i>Meredith v. Whillock</i> , 158 S.W. 1061 (Mo.App.Spr.1913).....	35,91-92
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	107
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	93
<i>People v. Dent</i> , 65 P.3d 1286 (Cal.2003)	52
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	55,70,95
<i>Quercia v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 466 (1933).....	120
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	42,99,128
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	96
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	117
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	36,98-101
<i>Shurn v. Delo</i> , 177 F.3d 662 (8 th Cir.1999).....	39,119
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	66,96
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968)	55
<i>State ex rel. Bennett v. Gagne</i> , 623 S.W.2d 87 (Mo.App.W.D.1981).....	94
<i>State v.:</i>	
<i>Bakalov</i> , 862 P.2d 1354 (Utah 1993)	52
<i>Baker</i> , 630 S.W.2d 111 (Mo.App.E.D.1981).....	73
<i>Baker</i> , 859 S.W.2d 805 (Mo.App.E.D.1993).....	80-81

<i>Barriner</i> , 111 S.W.3d 396 (Mo.banc. 2003).....	63
<i>Barton</i> , 936 S.W.2d 781 (Mo.banc 1996).....	117
<i>Barton</i> , 998 S.W.2d 19 (Mo.banc 1999).....	122
<i>Bell</i> , 936 S.W.2d 204 (Mo.App.W.D.1996).....	34,86-87
<i>Black</i> , 50 S.W.3d (Mo.banc 2001).....	11,32,80-81,124,126
<i>Blakeburn</i> , 859 S.W.2d 170 (Mo.App.W.D.1993)	115
<i>Blankenship</i> , 830 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1992)	30,56
<i>Bohlen</i> , 670 S.W.2d 119 (Mo.App.E.D.1984).....	119
<i>Bowman</i> , 741 S.W.2d 10 (Mo.banc 1987).....	30-31,56,71,75
<i>Brown</i> , 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo.banc 1997)	54,69-70,84,99
<i>Burnett</i> , 931 S.W.2d 871 (Mo.App.W.D.1996).....	123
<i>Burnfin</i> , 771 S.W.2d 908 (Mo.App.W.D.1989).....	84-85,113
<i>Carson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 518 (Mo.banc 1997)	38,112,129
<i>Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo.banc 1998).....	41,123-24
<i>Christeson</i> , 50 S.W.3d 251 (Mo.banc 2001).....	85
<i>Clark</i> , 711 S.W.2d 928 (Mo.App.E.D.1986)	34,86,88
<i>Cline</i> , 808 S.W.2d 822 (Mo.banc 1991)	103,111,129
<i>Cole</i> , 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo.banc 2002)	122
<i>Cravens</i> , 132 S.W.3d 919 (Mo.App.S.D.2004)	56
<i>Feltrop</i> , 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.banc 1991).....	122
<i>Figueroa</i> , 897 A.2d 1050 (N.J. 2006).....	48,52
<i>Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo.banc 2006).....	85

<i>Francis</i> , 60 S.W.3d 662 (Mo.App.W.D.2001).....	73
<i>Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo.banc 2004).....	79,106,129
<i>Goucher</i> , 111 S.W.3d 915 (Mo.App.S.D.2003).....	37-38,108-10
<i>Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo.banc 1993).....	79
<i>Hampton</i> , 959 S.W.2d 444 (Mo.banc 1997)	46-47
<i>Harris</i> , 629 S.W.2d 399 (Mo.App.E.D.1981).....	119
<i>Herron</i> , 736 S.W.2d 447 (Mo.App.W.D.1987)	46
<i>Hibler</i> , 21 S.W.3d 87 (Mo.App.W.D.2000).....	84,103,111,129
<i>Hudson</i> , 154 S.W.3d 426 (Mo.App.S.D.2005)	123
<i>Ivy</i> , 188 S.W.3d 132 (Tenn.2006)	36,100
<i>King</i> , 557 S.W.2d 51 (Mo.App.St.L.1977)	72
<i>Lyons</i> , 951 S.W.2d 584 (Mo.banc 1997)	71,114
<i>Madorie</i> , 156 S.W.3d 351 (Mo.banc 2005)	84,90,99
<i>Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo.banc 2001).....	107
<i>McClanahan</i> , 202 S.W.3d 64 (Mo.App.S.D.2006).....	31,34,72,86,88
<i>McMillin</i> , 783 S.W.2d 82 (Mo.banc 1990)	85
<i>Moore</i> , 84 S.W.3d 564 (Mo.App.S.D.2002).....	89
<i>Morrow</i> , 41 S.W.3d 56 (Mo.App.W.D.2001).....	123
<i>Muir</i> , 65 S.W. 285 (Mo.1901).....	92
<i>Neely</i> , 979 S.W.2d 552 (Mo.App.S.D.1998)	31,71-72
<i>Oates</i> , 12 S.W.3d 307 (Mo.banc 2000).....	115
<i>O'Brien</i> , 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo.banc 1993).....	32,79,81

<i>Perry</i> , 879 S.W.2d 609 (Mo.App.E.D.1994)	54
<i>Ramsey</i> , 665 S.W.2d 72 (Mo.App.S.D.1984)	116
<i>Ramsey</i> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo.banc 1993).....	41,85,122
<i>Reyes</i> , 108 S.W.3d 161 (Mo.App.W.D.2003).....	123
<i>Rhodes</i> , 988 S.W.2d 521 (Mo.banc 1999)	79,120
<i>Roberts</i> , 838 S.W.2d 126 (Mo.App.E.D.1992).....	120
<i>Rose</i> , 86 S.W.3d 90 (Mo.App.W.D.2002)	63
<i>Rotter</i> , 958 S.W.2d 59 (Mo.App.W.D.1997).....	92-93
<i>Seever</i> , 733 S.W.2d 438 (Mo.banc 1987)	34,85,88
<i>Shaw</i> , 569 S.W.2d 375 (Mo.App.St.L.1978)	80-81
<i>Skillicorn</i> , 944 S.W.2d 877 (Mo.banc 1997)	73
<i>Smith</i> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo.banc 1997).....	122
<i>Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo.banc 1995).....	40,102,115,119
<i>Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo.banc 2004)	122
<i>Strothers</i> , 798 S.W.2d 723 (Mo.App.S.D.1990).....	73
<i>Sumowski</i> , 794 S.W.2d 643 (Mo.banc 1990).....	79
<i>Tiedt</i> , 206 S.W.2d 524 (Mo.banc 1947).....	114
<i>Westfall</i> , 75 S.W.3d 278 (Mo.banc 2002).....	102
<i>White</i> , 622 S.W.2d 939 (Mo.banc 1981).....	102
<i>Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo.banc 2003)	42,106,128
<i>Whitfield</i> , 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo.banc 1992)	110
<i>Wolfe</i> , 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo.banc 2000).....	85

<i>Wurtzberger</i> , 40 S.W.3d 893 (Mo.banc 2001).....	103
<i>Strode v. Director of Revenue</i> , 724 S.W.2d 245 (Mo.banc 1987).....	92
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	105,112,129
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	63
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	96
<i>United States v.:</i>	
<i>Arlt</i> , 41 F.3d 516 (9 th Cir.1994).....	29,51
<i>Erskine</i> , 355 F.3d 1161 (9 th Cir.2004).....	46
<i>Hernandez</i> , 203 F.3d 614 (9 th Cir.2000)	49-51
<i>Kimball</i> , 291 F.3d 726 (11 th Cir.2002).....	46
<i>McKinley</i> , 58 F.3d 1475 (10 th Cir.1995)	29,51-52
<i>Mentzos</i> , 462 F.3d 830 (8 th Cir.2006)	46
<i>Skarda</i> , 845 F.2d 1508 (8 th Cir.1988)	119
<i>Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	119
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	104,107
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970)	35,92
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	55,70
<i>Wilkins v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 491 (Mo.banc 1991)	47,50
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 420 U.S. 280 (1976).....	96,109,126,129

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS:

V	30-42,53,67-68,77-78,82-83,89,98,101-102,109-10,112-13,120,
---------	---

	and 121,126,128-29
VI.....	29-43,47,51,53,55,67-68,70,77-79,82-83,89,98-99,101-102, and 109-10,112-13,120-21,128-29
VIII	30-33,35-42,53,66-68,70,77-78,82,89,96,98,101-102,105,109-13, and 117,120- 21,126,128-29
XIV	29-43,53,55,67-68,77-79,82-84,89,98-99,101-102,105,109-13, and 20-21,126,128-29

MISSOURI CONSTITUTION:

Art.I,§10	29-43,53,67-68,77-79,82-83,89,98,101-102,109-10,112-13, and 120-21,126,128-29
Art.I,§18(a)	29-43,53,67-68,77-78,82-83,89,98,101-102,109-10,112-13, and 120-21,128-29
Art.I,§21	30-33,35-42,53,67-68,77-78,82,89,98,101-102,109-10,112-13, and 120-21,126,128-29
Art.I,§22(a)	37-38,41,67,102,108-10,112-13
Art.V,§3	11

REVISED MISSOURI STATUTES:

§491.050	35,91
§491.074	30-31,53-54,56,63,67-69,71-72,77,125
§565.002	79
§565.020	11,79

§565.030	106
§565.035	41,121
§570.030	93
§570.040	94
§577.023	94

SUPREME COURT RULES:

30.20	34,37-38,40,42,84,103,111,114,129
-------------	-----------------------------------

MISSOURI APPROVED INSTRUCTIONS (MAI-Cr3d):

302.05	108
313.30A	27,37,102-104
313.40	27,37-38,101-103,108
313.44A	109

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 3-5.8</i> (3d ed. 1993)	118
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1996)	116
<i>Joplin municipal code, §82-47</i>	93
<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1987)	116
<i>Wigmore, Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (2d ed. 1979)	91
